
 

Results for the Malvern Archers  

11th Open Nationals  

Incorporating the CWAA Novice 

Championship 

 July 19th 2015  
Venue: Malvern College Sports Fields, Malvern 

 

Gentleman Patron: Mr Allan South 

 

Judges: Mr. Andrew Leadbetter and Mr Andrew Stanford 

 
The field party were greeted by grey sky and light rain in the morning but thankfully we were blessed with 

glorious sunshine throughout the competition in the afternoon. There was a strong tail wind for the early ends 

which may have caught out some competitors, but it did make for a continually changing leader board as those 

archers tried to make up for lost ground.  

 

In total 90 archers shot this year, with most clubs in the County well represented and several clubs from 

neighbouring Counties also bringing along a good number of competitors. We had a particularly strong junior 

entry with several of the youngsters competing in their first competitions.  A large number of friends and 

family also enjoyed the day with us and the lovely cakes that the ladies looking after our refreshments stand 

had made. We look forward to welcoming you back next year. 

 

Our thanks to the officials on the day, Judge in charge, Andrew Leadbetter and joining us for the first time 

Andrew Stanford and to the Gentleman Patron, our long serving club secretary Mr Allan South.  

 

Last and by no means least my appreciation for the work of the field party and everyone from Malvern 

Archers who helped throughout the day, you were excellent.    

 

Paul Willetts - Tournaments Officer, Malvern Archers    



 

Full Results - Awards 

  

Ladies shooting the - 

National: 

 Recurve   Club  Hits Golds Score 

   1: Hazel Blissett  Malvern 72 28 544 

   2: Karen Michael  Lugg Valley 72 27 530 

   3: Sharon Willetts  Malvern 72 27 520 

 

 Longbow   Club  Hits Golds Score 

   1: Kathryn Lester  S & S  33 3 127 

  

Long National: 

 Compound   Club  Hits Golds Score 

   1: Lindsey Brazier  WFCA  71 32 551 

    

 Barebow   Club  Hits Golds Score 

   1: Frances Smith  Bowflights 54 5 244 

  

  

Gentlemen shooting the -  

Long National: 

 Recurve   Club  Hits Golds Score 

   1: Chris Bottle   Lugg Valley 72 33 550 

   2: Luke Evans   Lugg Valley 72 28 524 

   3: Paul Clay   Malvern 72 21 516 

  

 Compound   Club  Hits Golds Score 

   1: Grant Lloyd   Lugg Valley 72 50 598 

   2: George Pengelly  Wells City.A 72 43 588 

   3: Andy Muggleton  Fast & Loose 72 45 578 

  

 Longbow   Club  Hits Golds Score 

   1: Henry Evans  S & S  60 7 298 

   2: Jeff Parsons   Malvern 39 2 161 

   3: Tony Davis   Bowflights 38 2 154 

  

 Barebow   Club  Hits Golds Score 

   1: Ted Morris   Malvern 55 5 241   #A 

   

Juniors  

    Boys Recurve short junior national Club  Hits Golds Score 

   1: Zen Taylor   Malvern 72 27 514 

  [ 2:Matt Crowley  Malvern 72 25 514]  

 

    Girls Recurve short junior national Club  Hits Golds Score 

   1: Freya Palmer  WFCA  72 42 584 

   2: Neha Panyam  Quantum A. 72 28 554 

   3: Charlotte Booth  S & S  72 30 526 

  

   Girls Compound Short Junior National Club    Hits Golds Score 

   1: Harriet Fletcher  Evesham 72 63 630 

  

   Girls Recurve Junior National  Club  Hits Golds Score 

  1: Eve Crowley  Malvern 71 26 495 



 

   Boys Recurve Short National  Club  Hits Golds Score 

   1: Mark Davies  Evesham 72 32 550 

  

    Boys Compound Short National Club  Hits Golds Score 

   1: Aaron Relf   Malvern 72 64 632 

  

    Girls Recurve Short National  Club  Hits Golds Score 

   1: TJ Gibbons   Lugg Valley 72 26 504 

  

   Boys Bare Bow Short Junior National Club  Hits Golds Score 

   1: Matthew Pearce  Droitwich 72 19 490 

   

   Boys Recurve National  Club  Hits Golds Score 

   1: Jack Coathup  Meriden 63 7 303 

   

Overall Girls Recurve     Club  Hits Golds Score 

   1: Freya Palmer         WFCA  72 42 584 

  

Overall Boys Recurve   Club  Hits Golds Score 

   1: Mark Davies  Evesham 72 32 550 

  

  

Handicap Awards 

 Lady    Club  Hits Golds Score Allow Total 

   1: Elizabeth Leyser  Redditch 65 6 341 1186 1527 

  

 Gentleman   Club  Hits Golds Score Allow Total 

   1: Mark Abbott  Evesham 69 14 417 1059 1476 

  

 Girl    Club  Hits Golds Score Allow Total 

   1: Simran Chowlia  Quantum A. 72 19 476 1025 1501 

  

 Boy    Club  Hits Golds Score Allow Total 

   1: Harry Yarnold  Bowflights 70 15 448 1111 1559 

  

Specials 

 Best Gold Grant Lloyd    Lugg Valley 

  Best Reversed Score  Club  Hits Golds Score 

   1: Ruth Edwards  Evesham 70 13 983 

  

Centre Shot Team trophy:- 

1st Malvern Archers    Aaron Relf   632 

Hazel Blissett  544 

Sharon Willetts   520  - 1696 

    

2nd Lugg Valley C of A   Grant Lloyd  598 

Chris Bottle  550 

Karen Michael    530  - 1678 

 

3rd Evesham Archery Club Harriet Fletcher  630 

Mark Davies  550  

Rohan Hewitt   484  - 1664 

 (Teams of 3, maximum 1 Compound, minimum 1 Lady or Junior). 

 

  



 

County of Worcester 
Archery Association 

 
2015 Novices  

Championships 
 
 
 

Gentlemen Recurve     Hits Golds Score 

   1: Adam Kenney Malvern  72 21 500      Trophy 

   2: Jason Nadin  Droitwich  72 20 496      Silver medal  

   3: Jeremy Rogers Droitwich  72 22 490      Bronze medal 

    4: Andy T.L Jones Droitwich  72 16 476 

   5: Lee Gormley S & S   71 16 465 

   6: Oliver Stokes Worcester  69 23 457 

   7: Simon Taylor Malvern  72 13 454 

   8: Mark Abbott Evesham  69 14 417  

  
Ladies Recurve - There were no eligible entries this year. 
 

Junior Recurve     Hits    Golds Score 

   1: Charlotte Booth S & S   72 30 526       Trophy 

   2: Zen Taylor  Malvern  72 27 514       Silver medal 

   3: Matthew Crowley Malvern  72 25 514       Bronze medal  

  4: Eve Crowley Malvern  71 26 495 

  5: Amelia Thomson Malvern  72 14 490 

  6: Rohan Hewitt Evesham  72 25 484 

  7: Madison Warren Worcester  69   5 401 

  8: Laura Bennett Evesham  64 14 370 

  9: George Bate Worcester  63 10 315 

  10: Nathan Thornton Droitwich  57   3 267 

  
  

Junior BareBow     Hits   Golds Score 

 1: Matthew Pearce Droitwich  72 19 490       Gold medal  #A 

 

 

 

 

Note #A – Unfortunately this medal was not awarded on the day. Please accept my apology, I will  

pass it on for presentation at your club, very well done.     

  

  



 

Full Results - Individual results –  

 

Ladies Recurve 

National   Club  60y 50y Hits Golds Score 

 1: Hazel Blissett Malvern 352 192 72 28 544 

 2: Karen Michael Lugg Valley 342 188 72 27 530 

 3: Sharon Willetts Malvern 338 182 72 27 520 

 4: Sharon Medhurst Redhill  278 154 70 14 432 

 5: Elizabeth Leyser Redditch 208 133 65   6 341 

   

Ladies CUL 

Long National   Club  80y 60y Hits Golds Score 

 1: Lindsey Brazier WFCA  345 206 71 32 551 

 2: Theresa Watts Fast & Loose 346 192 72 27 538 

 3: Sarah Trout  Evesham 327 196 72 32 523 

  

Ladies Long Bow 

National   Club  60y 50y Hits Golds Score 

 1: Kathryn Lester S & S  61 66 33 3 127 

 2: April Kirk  Bowflights 27 21 12 0 48 

 3: Chrisy Haines Lugg Valley 29 16 13 0 45 

  

Ladies Bare Bow 

Long National   Club  80y 60y Hits Golds Score 

 1: Frances Smith Bowflights 131 113 54 5 244 

 

Gentlemen CUL 

Long National   Club  80y 60y Hits Golds Score 

 1: Grant Lloyd  Lugg Valley 390 208 72 50 598 

 2: George Pengelly Wells City.A 386 202 72 43 588 

 3: Andy Muggleton Fast & Loose 376 202 72 45 578 

 4: Andy Ward  Evesham 338 202 72 30 540 

 5: Ian Trout  Evesham 322 184 72 23 506 

 6: Geoff Blissett Malvern 321 176 71 23 497 

 6=: Lawrence Fletcher Evesham 303 194 71 23 497 

 8: Albert Kirk  Bowflights 316 178 72 19 494 

National 

 9: Carl Keay  Bowflights 368 204 72 40 572 

  

Gentlemen Long Bow 

Long National   Club  80y 60y Hits Golds Score 

 1: Henry Evans  S & S  154 144 60 7 298 

 2: Jeff Parsons  Malvern 105   56 39 2 161 

 3: Tony Davis  Bowflights   87   67 38 2 154 

 4: Paul Medhurst Redhill    58   90 42 1 148 

 5: Nigel Woodhead Redhill    99   42 35 2 141 

 6: Allan South  Malvern   61   39 28 0 100 

 7: Steven Lester  S & S    48   48 28 0   96 

 8: Philip M. Short Meriden   60   29 23 1   89 

 

Gentlemen Bare Bow 

Long National   Club  80y 60y Hits Golds Score 

 1: Ted Morris  Malvern 137 104 55 5 241 

 2: Pete French  Malvern 149 89 54 6 238 

  



 

Gentlemen Recurve 

Long National   Club  80y 60y Hits Golds Score 

 1: Chris Bottle  Lugg Valley 362 188 72 33 550 

 2: Luke Evans  Lugg Valley 356 168 72 28 524 

 3: Paul Clay  Malvern 334 182 72 21 516 

 4: Mick Haines  Lugg Valley 320 162 72 17 482 

 5: Colin Watts  Fast & Loose 298 180 68 21 478 

 6: Richard Giles Redditch 285 190 71 18 475 

 7: Kevin Gayton Redditch 285 188 71 17 473 

 8: Daniel Finn  WFCA  300 166 72 17 466 

 9: John Davis-Hale Droitwich 262 178 72 19 440 

 10: David Brazier WFCA  258 180 72   8 438 

 11: Steve Hewitt Evesham 269 168 71 18 437 

 12: Peter Yarnold Bowflights 268 164 70 13 432 

 13: Aidan Norman Malvern 241 186 71 20 427 

 14: Ian Storey  Bromyard 229 184 69 14 413 

 15: Raymond Cocksedge Cheltenham 233 144 67 14 377 

 16: Alan Green  Cheltenham 222 139 65   6 361 

 17: Peter Longmaid Stourbridge 213 117 66   8 330 

 18: Erik Turner  Fast & Loose 111 144 51   8 255 

National 

 19: Adam Kenney Malvern 332 168 72 21 500 

 20: Jason Nadin  Droitwich 320 176 72 20 496 

 21: Jeremy Rogers Droitwich 310 180 72 22 490 

 22: Andy T.L Jones Droitwich 308 168 72 16 476 

 23: Lee Gormley S & S  283 182 71 16 465 

 24: John Williams Droitwich 296 168 72 16 464 

 25: Oliver Stokes Worcester 271 186 69 23 457 

 26: Simon Taylor Malvern 302 152 72 13 454 

 27: Robert Millward WFCA  300 154 72 11 454 

 28: Ron Williams Malvern 286 156 72 17 442 

 29: Mark Abbott Evesham 266 151 69 14 417 

 30: Darren Poulton Droitwich 237 156 71 10 393 

   

JLady U18 Recurve 

    

Short National   Club  50y 40y Hits Golds Score 

 1: TJ Gibbons  Lugg Valley 324 180 72 26 504 

 2: Emily Gill  Meriden 317 168 71 20 485 

 

Junior National    Club  40y 30y Hits Golds Score 

 3: Ruth Edwards Evesham 228 161 70 13 389 

  

JLady U16 Recurve 

Junior National    Club  40y 30y Hits Golds Score 

 1: Eve Crowley  Malvern 325 170 71 26 495 

 2: Madison Warren Worcester 255 146 69   5 401 

 3: Laura Bennett Evesham 196 174 64 14 370 

  

JLady U14 Recurve 

Junior National    Club  40y 30y Hits Golds Score 

 1: Fraya Davis  GNAS  336 200 72 39 536 

 

  



 

Short Junior National  Club  30y 20y Hits Golds Score 

 2: Freya Palmer  WFCA  382 202 72 42 584 

 3: Amelia Thomson Malvern 314 176 72 14 490 

 4: Simran Chowlia Quantum A. 296 180 72 19 476 

 5: Cherelle Burton Quantum A. 252 171 69 12 423 

  

JLady U14 CUL 

Short Junior National  Club  30y 20y Hits Golds Score 

 1: Harriet Fletcher Evesham 418 212 72 63 630 

  

JLady U12 Recurve 

Short Junior National  Club  30y 20y Hits Golds Score 

 1: Neha Panyam Quantum A. 366 188 72 28 554 

 2: Charlotte Booth S & S  334 192 72 30 526 

 3: Heike Palmer  WFCA  190 166 64   6 356 

  

 JGent U18 Recurve 

National   Club  60y 50y Hits Golds Score 

 1: Jack Coathup  Meriden 173 130 63   7 303 

  

JGent U16 Recurve 

Short National   Club  50y 40y Hits Golds Score 

 1: Mark Davies  Evesham 350 200 72 32 550 

 2: Glen Leyser  Redditch 324 174 72 21 498 

 3: Harry Yarnold Bowflights 276 172 70 15 448 

 4: George Bate  Worcester 207 108 63 10 315 

 

JGent U16 CUL 

Short National   Club  50y 40y Hits Golds Score 

 1: Aaron Relf  Malvern 418 214 72 64 632 

   

JGent U14 Recurve 

Short Junior National  Club  30y 20y Hits Golds Score 

 1: Nathan Thornton Droitwich 156 111 57 3 267 

   

JGent U12 Recurve 

Short Junior National  Club  30y 20y Hits Golds Score 

 1: Zen Taylor  Malvern 326 188 72 27 514 

 2: Matthew Crowley Malvern 322 192 72 25 514 

 3: Rohan Hewitt Evesham 304 180 72 25 484 

 4: Joshua Smith  Meriden 304 168 72 15 472 

 5: Charlie Medhurst Redhill  258 180 68 15 438 

 6: Daniel Bowman Meriden 235 182 72 14 417 

 

JGent U12 Bare Bow 

Short Junior National  Club  30y 20y Hits Golds Score 

 1: Matthew Pearce Droitwich 312 178 72 19 490 

  

  

  



 

Ladies Handicap Results 

   Club  Dist1 Dist2 Hits Golds Score Allow Total 

1: Elizabeth Leyser Redditch 208 133 65   6 341 1186 1527 

2: Sharon Medhurst Redhill  278 154 70 14 432 1044 1476 

3: Karen Michael Lugg Valley 342 188 72 27 530   899 1429 

4: Theresa Watts Fast & Loose 346 192 72 27 538   881 1419 

5: Frances Smith Bowflights 131 113 54   5 244 1174 1418 

6: Hazel Blissett Malvern 352 192 72 28 544   872 1416 

7: Sharon Willetts Malvern 338 182 72 27 520   891 1411 

8: April Kirk  Bowflights   27   21 12   0   48 1352 1400 

9: Lindsey Brazier WFCA  345 206 71 32 551   838 1389 

10: Kathryn Lester S & S    61   66 33   3 127 1251 1378 

11: Sarah Trout  Evesham 327 196 72 32 523   842 1365 

  

Gentlemen Handicap Results 

   Club  Dist1 Dist2 Hits Golds Score Allow Total 

1: Luke Evans  Lugg Valley 356 168 72 28 524   953 1477 

2: Mark Abbott  Evesham 266 151 69 14 417 1059 1476 

3: Pete French  Malvern 149   89 54   6 238 1238 1476 

4: Adam Kenney Malvern 332 168 72 21 500   970 1470 

5: Andy T.L Jones Droitwich 308 168 72 16 476   992 1468 

6: Ted Morris  Malvern 137 104 55   5 241 1222 1463 

7: George Pengelly Wells City.A 386 202 72 43 588   874 1462 

8: Jeremy Rogers Droitwich 310 180 72 22 490   970 1460 

9: Robert Millward WFCA  300 154 72 11 454   992 1446 

10: Lee Gormley S & S  283 182 71 16 465   981 1446 

11: Daniel Finn  WFCA  300 166 72 17 466   974 1440 

12: Richard Giles Redditch 285 190 71 18 475   963 1438 

13: Chris Bottle  Lugg Valley 362 188 72 33 550   881 1431 

14: Peter Yarnold Bowflights 268 164 70 13 432   997 1429 

15: Jason Nadin  Droitwich 320 176 72 20 496   931 1427 

16: Andy Muggleton Fast & Loose 376 202 72 45 578   847 1425 

17: Simon Taylor Malvern 302 152 72 13 454   970 1424 

18: Ron Williams Malvern 286 156 72 17 442   981 1423 

19: Tony Davis  Bowflights   87   67 38   2 154 1267 1421 

20: Ian Trout  Evesham 322 184 72 23 506   909 1415 

21: Andy Ward  Evesham 338 202 72 30 540   874 1414 

22: John Williams Droitwich 296 168 72 16 464   949 1413 

23: Henry Evans S & S  154 144 60   7 298 1110 1408 

24: John Davis-Hale Droitwich 262 178 72 19 440   963 1403 

25: Albert Kirk  Bowflights 316 178 72 19 494   909 1403 

26: Paul Medhurst Redhill    58   90 42   1 148 1253 1401 

27: Paul Clay  Malvern 334 182 72 21 516   874 1390 

28: Steve Hewitt Evesham 269 168 71 18 437   953 1390 

29: Aidan Norman Malvern 241 186 71 20 427   953 1380 

30: Lawrence Fletcher Evesham 303 194 71 23 497   881 1378 

31: Jeff Parsons  Malvern 105   56 39   2 161 1206 1367 

32: Ian Storey  Bromyard 229 184 69 14 413   953 1366 

33: Oliver Stokes Worcester 271 186 69 23 457   906 1363 

34: Nigel Woodhead Redhill    99   42 35   2 141 1222 1363 

35: Kevin Gayton Redditch 285 188 71 17 473   887 1360 

36: Colin Watts  Fast & Loose 298 180 68 21 478   881 1359 

37: David Brazier WFCA  258 180 72   8 438   917 1355 

38: Geoff Blissett Malvern 321 176 71 23 497   857 1354 

39: Allan South  Malvern   61   39 28   0 100 1238 1338 



 

Club  Dist1 Dist2 Hits Golds Score Allow Total  

40: Steven Lester S & S    48   48   28   0   96 1238 1334 

41: Philip M. Short Meriden   60   29   23   1   89 1222 1311 

42: Alan Green  Cheltenham 222 139   65   6 361   943 1304 

43: Erik Turner  Fast & Loose 111 144   51   8 255 1036 1291 

 

Junior Girls Handicap Results 

Club  Dist1 Dist2 Hits Golds Score Allow Total  

1: Charlotte Booth S & S  334 192 72  30 526 1025 1551 

2: Simran Chowlia Quantum A. 296 180 72  19 476 1025 1501 

3: Emily Gill  Meriden 317 168 71  20 485   986 1471 

4: Freya Palmer  WFCA  382 202 72  42 584   865 1449 

5: Neha Panyam Quantum A. 366 188 72  28 554   889 1443 

6: Harriet Fletcher Evesham 418 212 72  63 630   807 1437 

7: Fraya Davis  GNAS  336 200 72  39 536   896 1432 

8: Eve Crowley  Malvern 325 170 71      26 495   928 1423 

9: Madison Warren Worcester 255 146 69    5  401 1000 1401 

10: Cherelle Burton Quantum A. 252 171 69  12 423   937 1360 

11: Heike Palmer WFCA  190 166 64    6 356   956 1312 

  

Junior Boys Handicap Results 

Club  Dist1 Dist2 Hits Golds Score Allow Total  

1: Harry Yarnold Bowflights 276 172 70 15 448 1111 1559 

2: Rohan Hewitt Evesham 304 180 72 25 484 1052 1536 

3: Jack Coathup  Meriden 173 130 63   7 303 1219 1522 

4: Joshua Smith  Meriden 304 168 72 15 472 1038 1510 

5: Zen Taylor  Malvern 326 188 72 27 514   988 1502 

6: Glen Leyser  Redditch 324 174 72 21 498   964 1462 

7: Matthew Crowley Malvern 322 192 72 25 514   928 1442 

8: Daniel Bowman Meriden 235 182 72 14 417 1025 1442 

9: Aaron Relf  Malvern 418 214 72 64 632   807 1439 

10: Mark Davies Evesham 350 200 72 32 550   881 1431 

11: George Bate Worcester 207 108 63 10 315 1111 1426 

12: Charlie Medhurst Redhill  258 180 68 15 438   904 1342 

  

 Did not shoot: Ryan Jordon, Tom Bottle, Terry Williams, Derek Kelly,  

  Kath Westwood  


